Hydrous  - (R$/m³) 3,210.65 2,780.06 -430.59 -13.4%

Molasses - (R$/t) 1,239.69 1,071.66 -168.02 -13.6%

Energy Total - (R$/MWh) 259.98 169.69 -90.29 -34.7%

Contract Energy 262.25 186.75 -75.50 -28.8%

Spot Energy 90.04 99.37 9.33 10.4%

Commercial -  Gross Revenues HV 23/24 (R) HV 24/25 (R) Nominal Change Change %

REVENUES

Gross Revenue - (R$ mil) 104,027 157,543 53,516 51.4%

Equivalent Sugar - (R$ mil) 96,537 150,311 53,775 55.7%

Total Sugar - (R$ mil) 22,488 71,917 49,429 219.8%

VHP Sugar - (R$ mil) 9,853 24,178 14,325 145.4%

Crystal Sugar  - (R$ mil) 12,635 47,738 35,104 277.8%

Total Ethanol - (R$ mil) 66,217 70,682 4,465 6.7%

Anhydrous - (R$ mil) 36,997 38,818 1,822 4.9%

Hydrous  - (R$ mil) 29,220 31,864 2,643 9.0%

Molasses - (R$ mil) 7,832 7,712 -120 -1.5%

Others - (R$ mil) 378 1,219 842 222.9%

Energy -  (R$ mil) 7,112 6,013 -1,100 -15.5%

Contract Energy 7,080 5,325 -1,755 -24.8%

Spot Energy 32 687 655 2020.2%

HV 2023/24 x HV 2024/25
Accumulated Crop Results (April)

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2024/25 – April/2024
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  05/16/2024

Economic and Financial Summary

Income Statement

Balance Sheet

5

Dollar: April/2023 = 5.0004 | Dollar: March/2024 = 4.9959 | Dollar: April/2024 = 5.1715

Income Statement – BRGAAP*

Amount

(R$ thousand)

Apr/23

%T

Amount

(R$ thousand)

Apr/24

%T Change R$ Change %

( + ) Gross Sales Revenue 104,027 100.0% 157,543 100.0% 53,516 51.4%

( - ) Deductions -7,259 -7.0% -13,181 -8.4% 5,922 81.6%

( = ) Net Sales Revenue (A) 96,768 93.0% 144,362 91.6% 47,594 49.2%

( - ) Cost of Goods Sold (B) -45,172 -46.7% -47,664 -33.0% 2,492 5.5%

( - ) Depreciation, Amortization, Depletion -17,838 -18.4% -27,496 -19.0% 9,658 54.1%

( - ) Crop Treatment Amortization -10,416 -10.8% -8,899 -6.2% -1,516 -14.6%

( = ) Gross Profit 23,342 24.1% 60,303 41.8% 36,961 158.3%

( - ) Administrative Expenses (C) -13,844 -14.3% -22,907 -15.9% 9,063 65.5%

( - ) Depreciation -419 -0.4% -498 -0.3% 79 18.8%

( - ) Expenses with Sales and Logistics (D) -8,962 -9.3% -15,310 -10.6% 6,348 70.8%

( - ) Depreciation -707 -0.7% -991 -0.7% 284 40.2%

( = ) Operating Income - Before Income / Expenses -590 -0.6% 20,597 14.3% 21,187 3591.6%

( ± ) Other Operating Income and Expenses (E) -2,827 -2.9% -2,557 -1.8% -270 -9.6%

( ± ) Other Depreciation, Loss of Permanent Assets 0 0.0% -14 0.0% -14 100.0%

( ± ) Equity 62 0.1% -1,270 -0.9% -1,332 -2148.4%

( = ) Operating Profit -3,355 -3.5% 16,756 11.6% 20,111 599.4%

( ± ) Net Financial ex Foreign Exchange -48,378 -50.0% -51,460 -35.6% 3,082 6.4%

( ± ) Exchange Rates -12,514 -12.9% -11,194 -7.8% -1,320 -10.5%

( = ) Income Before income tax and social contribution -64,247 -66.4% -45,898 -31.8% 18,349 -28.6%

( - ) Income Tax and Social Contribution -435 -0.4% 6,530 4.5% 6,965 1601.1%

Net Income / Loss -64,682 -66.8% -39,368 -27.3% 25,314 -39.1%

EBITDA (F)=(A+B+C+D+E) 26,025 26.9% 54,654 37.9% 28,629 110.0%

Variation of Biological Assets (G) 0 0 0 0.0%

IFRS Effects Adjustment 16 (H) -5,851 -29,341 -23,490 -401.5%

Provision Pis / Cofins referring to IAA / 4870 (I) 918 974 56 6.1%

Attorney's fees related to Provision IAA/4870 (J) 2,370 2,513 143 6.0%

ADJUSTED EBITDA (K)=(F+G+H+I+J) 23,462 24.2% 28,800 19.9% 5,338 22.8%

Gross Debt 3,694,660 3,938,544 243,884 6.6%

Net Debt 3,191,668 2,900,306 -291,362 -9.1%

Finished good Inventories 186,454 247,296 60,843 32.6%

Net Debt Stocks 3,005,214 2,653,010 -352,204 -11.7%

*Considering IFRS16

HV 2023/24 x HV 2024/25
Accumulated Crop Results (April)

Consolidated Balance Sheets under BRGAAP

ASSETS Amount (R$ thousand) LIABILITY Amount (R$ thousand)

03/31/2024 04/30/2024
Variation

(+ -)
03/31/2024 04/30/2024

Variation

(+ -)
Current 2,836,245 2,631,179 -7% -205,066 Current 2,912,184 2,925,270 0% 13,086

Cash and cash equivalents 596,406 918,078 54% 321,672 Accounts payable 441,507 390,610 -12% -50,897

Financial Investments 717,634 118,635 -83% -598,999 Loans and financing 1,224,770 1,195,822 -2% -28,948

Trade receivables 106,130 137,282 29% 31,152 Lease payable 111,639 108,702 -3% -2,937

Readily Marketable Inventories 77,953 245,480 215% 167,527 Agricultural partnerships payable 237,892 249,409 5% 11,517

Stock Semifinished 604 1,817 201% 1,212 Salaries and social charges 60,225 64,207 7% 3,982

Advances to suppliers 302,943 228,531 -25% -74,412 Other taxes payable 34,911 44,382 27% 9,471

Warehouse 130,456 101,308 -22% -29,148 Income tax and social contribution 110 172 56% 62

Biological assets 638,680 621,159 -3% -17,521 Advances from customers 542,527 618,623 14% 76,096

Sales taxes recoverable 145,762 156,829 8% 11,067 Commitments from electricity contracts 139,702 137,264 -2% -2,438

Income tax and social contribution
recoverable

21,906 25,722 17% 3,816 Derivative financial instruments 106,017 104,376 -2% -1,641

Related parties 20,765 20,797 0% 32 Other payables 12,884 11,703 -9% -1,181

Derivative financial instruments 20,661 0 -100% -20,661

Other receivables 56,345 55,542 -1% -803

Noncurrent 8,114,754 8,283,306 2% 168,552 Noncurrent 5,220,806 5,213,451 0% -7,355

Long-term Receivables 4,449,143 4,516,674 2% 67,531 Loans and financing 2,718,555 2,742,722 1% 24,167

Financial Investments 2,512 1,525 -39% -987 Lease payable 422,604 412,585 -2% -10,019

Advances to suppliers 152,287 149,632 -2% -2,655 Agricultural partnerships payable 595,800 636,815 7% 41,015

Related parties 152 105 -31% -47 Other taxes payable 176,765 177,873 1% 1,108

Sales taxes recoverable 5,052 4,431 -12% -621 Derivative financial instruments 10,299 34,399 234% 24,100

Derivative financial instruments 0 58,049 100% 58,049 Advances from customers 603,449 600,907 0% -2,542

Other receivables 4,282,728 4,296,434 0% 13,706 Deferred income tax and social contribution 118,395 29,521 -75% -88,874

Judicial deposits 6,412 6,498 1% 86 Provision for contingencies 57,942 59,222 2% 1,280

Related parties 216 110 -49% -106

Other payables 516,781 519,297 0% 2,516

Equity 2,818,009 2,775,764 -1% -42,245

Investments 31,748 28,007 -12% -3,741 Share capital 867,568 867,567 0% -1

Fixed Assets 2,282,463 2,372,794 4% 90,331 Treasury shares -1,215 -1,215 0% 0

Intangible 6,648 6,485 -2% -163 Equity valuation adjustment -40,819 -47,365 16% -6,546

Right of use 1,344,752 1,359,346 1% 14,594 Revenue reserves 1,992,475 1,956,777 -2% -35,698

TOTAL ASSETS 10,950,999 10,914,485 0% -36,514 TOTAL LIABILITY 10,950,999 10,914,485 0% -36,514

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2024/25 – April/2024
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  05/16/2024

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2024
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

Apr 30, 2024

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 320,540 0 0 -2,184 0 0 318,355

Furniture and Utensiles 15,268 414 -2 -260 0 0 15,419

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 557,826 956 -12 -5,017 0 0 553,753

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 187,625 43,914 0 -14,278 0 0 217,260

Land and Properties 30,263 0 0 0 0 0 30,263

Fixed Asset in Progress 382,201 29,418 0 0 0 0 411,619

Advance to Suppliers 64 35 0 0 0 0 99

Total Capex 1,493,786 74,737 -14 -21,740 0 0 1,546,768

Sugarcane Crops 795,983 47,906 0 0 0 -17,829 826,061

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 795,983 47,906 0 0 0 -17,829 826,061

Sugacane Cultivation 221,050 0 0 -17,443 0 17,829 221,435

Fair value change 46,397 0 0 -8,518 0 0 37,878

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 354,503 31,153 0 -23,810 0 0 361,846

Total Biological Assets in Current 621,949 31,153 0 -49,771 0 17,829 621,159

Intangible 6,648 0 0 -164 6,485

Grand Total 2,918,366 153,795 -14 -71,675 0 0 3,000,473

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

Apr/24

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -36,395

Depreciation in the Administrative -498

Depreciation in the Commercial -991

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -37,884

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 10,094

Depreciation in stock -42,102

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -1,784

Total Depreciation -71,675

6

Dollar: April/2023 = 5.0004 | Dollar: March/2024 = 4.9959 | Dollar: April/2024 = 5.1715

Opening of Net Financial and Foreign Exchange